Multifunctional Materials
PAPER • OPEN ACCESS
Biphasic epoxy-ionic liquid structural electrolytes: minimising feature size
through cure cycle and multifunctional block-copolymer addition
To cite this article: Quan Wendong et al 2021 Multifunct. Mater. 4 035003
View the article online for updates and enhancements.
This content was downloaded from IP address 129.234.39.63 on 22/09/2021 at 10:58

as indicated). (▲) Cycle 1; (•) Cycle 2.
Figure 5. SEM micrographs of structural electrolytes containing 35 wt% IL and various amount of MF-bcP1: (a) 0 wt%;
(b) 1 wt%; (c) 2.5 wt%, (d) 5 wt% and (e) 7.5 wt%.
5
Multifunct. Mater. 4 (2021) 035003 QWendong et al
Table 1. Effect of concentration of MF-bcP1 on properties of the epoxy based formulations.
Sample IL content (vol%)
MF-bcP1
content (wt%)
Young’s
modulus (MPa)
Ionic conductivity
(mS cm−1)
DGEBA 0 0 3030± 100 n.m.
IL33 33 0 740± 25 0.45± 0.21
IL33/2.5MF-bcP1 33 2.5 490± 20 0.15± 0.06
IL35 35 0 800± 50 0.28± 0.03
IL35/1MF-bcP1 35 1 200± 20 1.56± 0.09
IL35/2.5MF-bcP1 35 2.5 230± 13 1.35± 0.10
IL35/5MF-bcP1 35 5 530± 25 0.64± 0.07
IL35/7.5MF-bcP1 35 7.5 380± 10 0.43± 0.01
IL40 40 0 290± 20 1.81± 0.10
IL40/1MF-bcP1 40 1 160± 20 1.87± 0.27
IL40/2.5MF-bcP1 40 2.5 220± 15 1.58± 0.05
IL40/5MF-bcP1 40 5 60± 25 1.04± 0.05